No.6-2/2012-MC Government of India Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Higher Education Minority Cell

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi the 27th April, 2012

ORDER

Subject: Constitution of a Standing Committee of the National Monitoring Committee for Minorities' Education (NMCME).

The National Monitoring Committee for Minorities' Education (NMCME) has been reconstituted on 23.12.2011. A copy of the Resolution constituting the Committee is enclosed.

- 2. In the first meeting of the reconstituted NMCME held on 5th March, 2012, a decision was taken to constitute a Standing Committee comprising of some members since it may not be possible for the entire Committee to focus on each of the terms of the reference in view of the logistics involved for arranging meetings, field visits etc.
- 3. Therefore, with the approval of Minister for Human Resource Development, Government of India, a Standing Committee of the National Monitoring Committee for Minorities' Education is hereby constituted with the following terms of reference:-
 - To monitor the minority related schemes/programmes being implemented by the Ministry of Human Resource Development;
 - (ii) To suggest modifications, if required, in the schemes of the Ministry of Human Resource Development with a view to cater to the specific needs and requirements of the minority community:
 - (iii) To study report of previous Committees which have gone into the issues of minority education and welfare and suggest ways and means to implement the recommendations/conclusions of those Committees;
 - (iv) To advise the Committee on setting up a monitoring mechanism for minority related schemes/programmes being run by the Ministry of HRD and
 - (v) Any other issues relating to minority education where the Committee may want to bring to the notice of the Government and NMC E.
- 4. The Committee would interact with State Governments and their Agencies in furtherance of their objectives on the basis of terms of reference.
- 5. Five Sub-Committees have been constituted each headed by a Chairman and with specific terms of reference to support the NMCME.
- 6. In accordance with the OM No.6-3/2007-MC dated 14.6.2010 the logistic support to the Standing Committee and its Chairman shall be provided by the National Council for Promotion of Urdu Language (NCPUL). Director, NCPUL shall coordinate the meetings of the Standing Committee of the NMCME.

- 7. TA/DA shall be admissible as per the entitlement of Grade-I officers of the Government.
- 8. The composition of the Standing Committee of the National Monitoring Committee for Minorities' Education shall be as follows:-
- Shri Siraj Hussain,
 Ex. Vice Chancellor, Jamia Hamdard,
 Additional Secretary,
 Department of Agriculture & Cooperation,
 Krishi Bhavan
 New Delhi 110 001.

Chairperson

Prof. Imtiaz Ahmed,
 B 361, Vasant Kunj Enclave,
 New Delhi-110070.

Member

Shri Mahbub-ul Haque,
 Chairman,
 Educational Research Development Foundation,
 Block -- B, Central IT College,
 Dr. R.P. Road, Dispur,
 Guwahati, Assam

Member

Shri Haneef Lakdawala.
 Sanchetana, Newyork Trade Centre,
 Near Thaltej Cross Road, S.G. Highway,
 Ahmedabad, Gujarat.

Member

 Shri Asghar Ali Engineer Irane Cottage, 2nd Floor, 4th Road, Santa Cruze (East), Mumbai-400 055, (Maharashtra). Member

 Ms. Syeda Bilgrami Imam Member, National Commission for Minorities, 5th Floor, Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi-110003.

Member

 Ms. Teesta Setalvad, Juhu Tara Road, Juhu, Mumbai. Member

Prof. Zakia Siddiqui,
 Former Principal,
 AMU Women's College,
 AIMUN, Sir Syed Nagar,
 Aligharh, Uttar Pradesh.

Member

9. Member Shri Roomi Jaffrey. 12, Sagar Sameer Society, J.P. Road, Versowa, Andheri (W), Mumbai – 61. 10. Shri Omar Peerzada, Member C-333/2, Indira Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh. 11. Dr. Ahmed Tameem. Member B-49, Abul Fazal Apartment, Vasundhara Enclave, Delhi - 110 096. 12. Member Shri Zafar H. Jung. Five Star Guest House, Hameed Manzil, 3631, Netaji Subash Marg, New Delhi-110 002. 13. Prof. Mohd. Halim Khan, Member Chairman. Maulana Azad Educational Technical and Vocational Society, Old Prod Shiksha Kendra Building, Sector-D, Scheme Number-71, Dhar Road, Indore - 452 002(MP). 14. Maulana Mohammad Wali Rahmani, Member General Secretary, Muslim Personal Law Board, Khangah Rahmani, Nawab Kothi, Belan Bazar, Munger-811201 (Bihar). 15. Shri P.A. Inamdar, Member M.A. Rangoonwala College of Dental & Research Centre, Camp, Pune - 411 001, MAHARASHTRA. 16. Shri Bhajan Singh Walia, Member Sr. Vice President, Delhi Sikh Gurdwara Management Committee, BFH-20, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi - 110 088. 17. Rev. Fr. Xavier Alphonsem Member Former Principal, Loyola College, Chennai-600034.

Dr. Geshe Ngawang Samten,
 Director,
 Central University of Tibetan Studies,
 Sarnath, Varanasi – 221 007.

Member

Shri Akhtar ul Wasey,
 Vice Chairman,
 Delhi Urdu Academy,
 CPO Building, Kashmere Gate,
 Delhi-110006.

Member

 Shri Sahal H. Musaliar, President, TKM College Trust, 36, Musaliar Nagar, Kollam (Kerala).

Member

 Joint Secretary (in-charge of Minority Cell), Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource Development, New Delhi. Member Secretary

Joint Secretary to the Government of India Ph.23071486

Copy to:-

All the Members of the Standing Committee of NMCME.

2. Director, NCPUL. New Delhi.

3. PS to HRM/PS to MOS (EA)/PS to MOS (HRD).

4. Sr. PPS to Secretary, Department of Higher Education.

Sr. PPS to Secretary, Department of Secondary Education & Literacy.

PPS to AS.

(Amit Khar

.

Joint Secretary to the Government of India

Ph.23071486

(2° 0)

WE

~**%**

7.249_

No.6-2/2012-MC

Government of India

Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Higher Education.

Minority Cell

New Delhi, the 11th June, 2012

ORDER

Subject: - Constitution of a Standing Committee of the National Monitoring Committee for Minorities' Education (NMCME).

In partial modification of this Ministry's order of even number dated 27th April, 2012 on the subject mentioned above, it has been decided with the approval of Minister of Human Resource Development, Government of India, Dr. Zahir Qazi, Anjuman Taraqqi Islam, Building No. 15, Flat No.14, MHB/MIG, Opposite Leelavati Hospital, Bandra Reclamation, Bandra West, Mumbai - 400 050 and Shri Khalid Anwar, Editor, Roznama Hamera Samaj, 4/136, Lalita Park, New Delhi - 110092 have been nominated as Members of the Standing Committee of the National Monitoring Committee for Minorities' Education (NMCME).

2. The terms of reference, etc. remain unchanged.

(Sujasha Choudhury)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Ph.23074199

Copy to:-

- 1. Chairman, Standing Committee of NMCME.
- 2. All the Members of the Standing Committee of NMCME.
- Director, NCPUL, New Delhi.

Copy for information:

- 1. PS to HRM/PS to MOS (EA)/PS to MOS (DP).
- PSO to Secretary (HE)/PSO to Secretary (SE&L).
- All Divisional Heads of the Department of Higher Education/ Department of School Education & Literacy.

(Sujasha Choudhury)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Ph.23074199